

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RONALD S. HINES,  
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BUD E. ALLDREDGE, Jr.,  
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
JEFFREY T. ROWES  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANA BERLINER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jrowes@ij.org

MATTHEW R. MILLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Ave., Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
mmiller@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. GRANTING REVIEW WILL RESOLVE TWO ACKNOWLEDGED SPLITS.....	2
A. Review Will Resolve the Splits Over Medical Advice.....	2
B. Review Will Also Resolve the Split Over Occupational Speech Other Than Individualized Advice .....	7
II. THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION REINFORCES HOW BADLY THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT .....	8
III. GRANTING THE PETITION WILL NOT OPEN A CAN OF WORMS.....	11
IV. THIS COURT WILL EVENTUALLY HAVE TO ADDRESS OCCUPATIONAL SPEECH, AND NO BETTER VEHICLE WILL PRESENT ITSELF.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	11
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5, 11, 12, 14
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 14
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	3, 13
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	11, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	2, 9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 612 F. App'x 386 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 4, 10, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8, 9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) ....	8, 9, 10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	2
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 797 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2015).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I .....*passim*

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....1, 13
